



OIA2015075

1 July 2015

Rosemary Lynch

Email: fyi-request-2767-76d78be9@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Ms Lynch

YOUR OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT (1982) REQUEST

I refer to your email dated 24 May 2015 requesting information under the Official Information Act 1982 to provide the following information:

1. *How much money is spent annually on the purchase of hollow-bore needles for use in the NZ public healthcare system, and who is the provider of these supplies?*
2. *What are the numbers and types of (hollow-bore) needles purchased annually for use in public health?*

Hawke's Bay District Health Board's (HBDHB) response is as follows:

With regards to question (1), HBDHB spent \$270,000 on hollow-bore needles in the 2014 calendar year. This spend was spread over 13 different providers and HBDHB has not provided the names of the companies who provide the hollow-bore needles under Section 9(b)(ii) of the Official Information Act where the making of this information available would likely prejudice the commercial position of the company who is the subject of the information. HBDHB has provided a breakdown of the columns purchased.

In response to question (2), 102 product lines were purchased in the 2014 calendar year. The total number of individual hollow-bore needles was 503,000 and a breakdown of the different product lines and volumes per line are included on the attached sheet.

I trust this information meets your needs. If you would like any further information or clarification please phone me. If you are not satisfied with this response you may contact the Office of the Ombudsmen, phone 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely

Dr Kevin Snee
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

cc: Ministry of Health via email: SectorOIAs@moh.govt.nz

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE

Hawke's Bay District Health Board

Telephone 06 878 8109 Fax 06 878 1648 Email: ceo@hawkesbaydhb.govt.nz, www.hawkesbaydhb.govt.nz
Corporate Office, Cnr Omaha Road & McLeod Street, Private Bag 9014, Hastings, New Zealand

| Line Description 1 | Each/Unit | Order Unit | Invoiced Units | Invoiced Eaches |
|---|-----------|------------|----------------|-----------------|
| Cannula Arterial Flowswitch (25) | 25 | BX | 2 | 50 |
| Cannula IV 14GA x 5cm (50) | 50 | BX | 8 | 400 |
| Cannula IV 18GA x 3.1cm (50) | 50 | BX | 13 | 650 |
| Cannula IV 20GA x 3.1cm (50) | 50 | BX | 41 | 2050 |
| Cannula IV 20GA x 32mm (50) | 50 | BX | 8 | 400 |
| Cannula IV 22GA x 2.5cm (50) | 50 | BX | 55 | 2750 |
| Cannula IV 22GA x 25mm | 1 | EA | 336 | 336 |
| Cannula IV 24GA x 1.9cm (50) | 50 | BX | 45 | 2250 |
| Cannula IV 24GA x 19mm (50) | 50 | BX | 2 | 100 |
| Cannula IV Intuitiv 16GA x 32mm (50) | 50 | BX | 43 | 2150 |
| Cannula IV Intuitiv 18GA x 32mm (50) | 50 | BX | 85 | 4250 |
| Cannula IV Intuitiv 20GA x 32mm (50) | 50 | BX | 524 | 26200 |
| Cannula IV Intuitiv 22GA x 32mm (50) | 50 | BX | 302 | 15100 |
| Cannula IV Intuitiv 24GA x 19mm (50) | 50 | BX | 61 | 3050 |
| Cannula IV Neo Insys 24GA x 0.56" (50) | 50 | BX | 3 | 150 |
| Cannula IV Ported 14GA x 5cm (50) | 50 | BX | 2 | 100 |
| Cannula IV Ported 16GA x 5cm (50) | 50 | BX | 11 | 550 |
| Cannula IV Ported 18GA x 1.75" (50) | 50 | BX | 37 | 1850 |
| Cannula IV Ported 22GA x 1" (50) | 50 | BX | 87 | 4350 |
| Cannula IV Via valve 20GA x 32mm (50) | 50 | BX | 2 | 100 |
| Cannula IV Via valve 22GA x 25mm (50) | 50 | BX | 2 | 100 |
| Cannula IV Via valve 24GA x 19mm (50) | 50 | BX | 44 | 2200 |
| Cannula Nexiva Sing Port 24GA x .75 (20) | 20 | BX | 3 | 60 |
| Cannula Nexiva Single Port 22GA x 1 (20) | 20 | BX | 45 | 900 |
| Infus Set Buffy Sfty MSLA 19GA x .75(50) | 50 | BX | 1 | 50 |
| Infus Set Buffy Sfty MSLA 21GA x .75 (50) | 50 | BX | 127 | 6350 |
| Infus Set Buffy Sfty MSLA 23GA x .75 (50) | 50 | BX | 291 | 14550 |
| Infus Set Buffy Sfty MSLA 25GA x .75 (50) | 50 | BX | 148 | 7400 |
| Injector Force needles | 1 | ONLY | 3 | 3 |
| Ndl Integra 18GA x 1.5" Blunt Fill (100) | 100 | BX | 3 | 300 |
| Needle 22GA x 3/4" (10 x 100) | 1000 | CT | 6 | 6000 |

| | | | | |
|---|------|------|-----|-------|
| Needle 23 GA x 1" (10 x 100) | 1000 | CT | 9 | 9000 |
| Needle Biopsy Jamshidi 11GA x 15cm (10) | 10 | BX | 1 | 10 |
| Needle Biopsy Jamshidi 11GA x 10cm (10) | 10 | BX | 8 | 80 |
| Needle Biopsy Maxicell 22GA x 15cm | 1 | EA | 21 | 21 |
| Needle Biopsy Maxicell 22GA x 9cm | 1 | EA | 31 | 31 |
| Needle Biopsy Pro Mag 14GA x 10cm | 1 | EA | 20 | 20 |
| Needle Biopsy Pro Mag 18GA x 25cm | 1 | EA | 10 | 10 |
| Needle Biopsy Trucut 14GA x 113mm (10) | 10 | BX | 1 | 10 |
| Needle Carr Lock Injection 25GA (5) | 5 | BX | 5 | 25 |
| Needle Chiba 18 | 1 | ONLY | 6 | 6 |
| Needle Cystoscopic Inj 3.7FR | 1 | EA | 12 | 12 |
| Needle Cystoscopic Inj 5FR | 1 | EA | 24 | 24 |
| Needle Dental 27GA Long 30 - 38mm (100) | 100 | BX | 4 | 400 |
| Needle Dental 27GA x 41mm (100) | 100 | BX | 3 | 300 |
| Needle Dental 30GA 25 - 27mm (100) | 100 | BX | 12 | 1200 |
| Needle Dental Endo 27GA x 31mm (25) | 25 | BX | 5 | 125 |
| Needle Dental Short 30GA x 22mm (100) | 100 | BX | 5 | 500 |
| Needle Dental X Sht 30GM 10-12mm (100) | 100 | BX | 54 | 5400 |
| Needle Dialysis 15GA x 32mm (30) | 30 | BX | 5 | 150 |
| Needle Disposable Biopsy 18-20.0 | 1 | EA | 10 | 10 |
| Needle Disposable Thinwall 1-Part Entry | 1 | EA | 210 | 210 |
| Needle Disposable Thinwall 1-Part Entry | 1 | EA | 362 | 362 |
| Needle Electrode Straight 6' Disposable | 1 | EA | 41 | 41 |
| Needle Fill Blunt 18GA x 40mm (100) | 100 | BX | 589 | 58900 |
| Needle Filter Blunt 18GA x 1.5" (100) | 100 | BX | 108 | 10800 |
| Needle Fistula 14GA Kawasaki (50) | 50 | CT | 33 | 1650 |
| Needle Fistula 15GA Gembro (50) | 50 | CT | 59 | 2950 |
| Needle Fistula 15GA Gembro (50) | 50 | CT | 18 | 900 |
| Needle Fistula 15GA Kawasaki (50) | 50 | CT | 22 | 1100 |
| Needle Gripper Safety 19GA x 3/4" (12) | 12 | BX | 1 | 12 |
| Needle Gripper Safety 20GA x 3/4" (12) | 12 | BX | 2 | 24 |
| Needle Hypo 22GA x 5cm Terumo (100) | 100 | BX | 7 | 700 |
| Needle Hypo Luer Lock 18GA x 38mm (100) | 100 | BX | 990 | 99000 |

| | | | | |
|---|-----|----|------|-------|
| Needle Hypo Luer Lock 20GA x 25mm (100) | 100 | BX | 400 | 40000 |
| Needle Hypo Luer Lock 21GA x 38mm (100) | 100 | BX | 26 | 2600 |
| Needle Hypo Luer Lock 22GA x 38mm (100) | 100 | BX | 275 | 27500 |
| Needle Hypo Luer Lock 24GA x 25mm (100) | 100 | BX | 70 | 7000 |
| Needle Hypo Luer Lock 25GA x 1" (100) | 100 | BX | 27 | 2700 |
| Needle Hypo Luer Lock 25GA x 16mm (100) | 100 | BX | 85 | 8500 |
| Needle Hypo Luer Lock 25GA x 38mm (100) | 100 | BX | 40 | 4000 |
| Needle Hypo Luer Lock 27GA x 13mm (100) | 100 | BX | 5 | 500 |
| Needle Hypo Luer Lock 30GA x 12.5mm (100) | 100 | BX | 20 | 2000 |
| Needle Intraosseous Adult EZ-IO-AD | 1 | EA | 6 | 6 |
| Needle Intraosseous Ex Tissue EZ-IO-LD | 1 | EA | 10 | 10 |
| Needle Intraosseous Paed EZ-IO-PD | 1 | EA | 8 | 8 |
| Needle Mod Intraosseous Dieckmann (5) | 5 | BX | 1 | 5 |
| Needle Osteo-Site Bone Biopsy Set | 1 | EA | 8 | 8 |
| Needle Punct Disp R Med 12cm Verres | 1 | EA | 55 | 55 |
| Needle Quick Core Biopsy 18-9.0-20T | 1 | EA | 5 | 5 |
| Needle Safety Glide 22GA x 1.5" (50) | 50 | BX | 1 | 50 |
| Needle Set VeniPunct 23GA Neosafe (50) | 50 | BX | 6 | 300 |
| Needle SonoPlex Stim 21GA x 100mm | 1 | EA | 41 | 41 |
| Needle SonoPlex Stim 22GA x 50mm | 1 | EA | 117 | 117 |
| Needle Spinal 22GA x 7" (10) | 10 | PK | 12 | 120 |
| Needle Spinal Quincke Point 20GA x 90mm | 1 | EA | 259 | 259 |
| Needle Spinal Quincke Point 22GA x 38mm | 1 | EA | 254 | 254 |
| Needle Spinal Terumo 22GA x 90mm (20) | 20 | BX | 24.1 | 482 |
| Needle Spinal XLng Introd 25GA x 115mm (10) | 10 | BX | 5 | 50 |
| Needle Tuohy 16GA x 110mm (10) | 10 | PK | 5 | 50 |
| Needle Vactnr BldCollect 21GA x 1" (100) | 100 | BX | 242 | 24200 |
| Needle Vactnr BldCollect 22GA x 1" (100) | 100 | BX | 268 | 26800 |
| Needle Varices Safe Injection 23GA | 1 | BX | 9 | 9 |
| Needle Varices Safe Injection 23GA | 1 | EA | 140 | 140 |
| Needle VOX Malleable | 1 | EA | 3 | 3 |
| Syr Insulin 0.3ml 31GA x 8mm Ndle (100) | 100 | BX | 3 | 300 |
| Syr Insulin U100 .5ml + Needle 30G (100) | 100 | BX | 132 | 13200 |

| | | | | |
|--|-----|------|-----|-------|
| Syringe BldGas 3ml x23GA Ndl Sfty Shield (100) | 100 | BX | 124 | 12400 |
| Syringe Etch 2ml c/w 25 Spare Needle(10) | 10 | BX | 28 | 280 |
| Syringe Hypo TB 1ml 25GA x 16mm (100) | 100 | BX | 34 | 3400 |
| Syringe Hypo TB 1ml 26GA x 13mm (100) | 100 | BX | 266 | 26600 |
| Syringe Insulin 29ga 0.33mm x 13mm (100) | 100 | ONLY | 1 | 100 |

Total Needles

502784